petition challenging a SCN is not maintainable when the notice is issued by a competent authority possessing inherent 

jurisdiction. 

The dispute arose when the Petitioner challenged the SCN issued under Section 74 of the CGST Act for recovery of tax 

of INR 168,19,65,129 (Indian Rupees one hundred and sixty-eight crore, nineteen lakh, sixty-five thousand, one 

hundred and twenty-nine) along with interest and penalty. The Petitioner outlined various flaws in the SCN such as: 

(a) the SCN did not contain necessary ingredients of Section 74 of the CGST Act, (b) the SCN was issued beyond the 

time limit prescribed under Section 44 of the CGST Act;

[...]

Pursuant to Rule 14A of the CGST Rules, 2017, a simplified GST registration scheme has been introduced to reduce 

compliance burden and enhance ease of doing business for small taxpayers. 

Any person who, on his own assessment, determines that his total output tax liability on supply of goods or services, 

or both, to registered persons will not exceed INR 2,50,000 (Indian Rupees two lakh fifty thousand) per month 

(including Central GST, State GST/Union Territory GST, Integrated GST, and Compensation Cess) will be eligible to 

register under this scheme. However, a person registered under this rule in a State or Union Territory will not be 

eligible to obtain another registration in the same State or Union Territory under this rule against the same permanent